
STATE OF ILLINOIS GRANT INFORMATION

State Award Identification Name of State Agency (Grantor): Environmental Protection
Department/Organziation Unit: Bureau of Water/Nonpoint Source Unit

State Award ID Number (SAIN) 378-38527

State Program Description Illinois EPA’s Section 319(h) Nonpoint Source Pollution Control Financial Assistance Program
(a.k.a. Section 319(h) Grant Program) is designed to provide grant funds for projects that
prevent, eliminate, or reduce water quality impairments caused by nonpoint source pollution.

Announcment Type Initial

Agency (Grantor) Contact Information Name: Christine Davis
Phone: 217-782-3362
Email: epa.bowgrants@illinois.gov

GRANTEE INFORMATION

Grantee / Subrecipient Information Name: County of DuPage
Address: 421 N. County Farm Road, Wheaton, IL 60187
Phone:
Email:

Grantee Identification GATA: 673126  UEI: W7KRN7E54898  FEIN: 366006551

Period of Performance Start Date: 4/15/2023  End Date: 4/14/2025

FUNDING INFORMATION

FUND CSFA CFDA AMOUNT

065 532-60-0378 66.460 $547,398.00

Local N/A N/A $364,932.00

TOTAL $912,330.00

(M) Currently used by State of Illinois for "Match" or "Maintenance of Effort" (MOE) requirements on Federal Funding. Funding is subject to
Federal Requirements and may not be used by Grantee for other match requirements on other awards.

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency
Notice of State Award Page 1 of 603/07/23

ATTACHMENT II



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Grantee Indirect Cost Rate Information Rate: 0
Base:
Period:

Research & Development No

Cost Sharing or Matching Requirements Yes : 40% ($364,932.00) of Total Project Cost ($912,330.00)

Uniform Term(s) CODE of FEDERAL REGULATIONS Title 2: Grants and Agreements PART 200 - Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (2 CFR
200)

Grant Accountability and Transparency Act (GATA), 30 ILCS 708/1

Illinois Administrative Code

Grantor-Specific Term(s) In reference to Part One, Article IV, Item 4.8 of this Agreement, the Grantee is not required to
submit payment requests to the Grantor within fifteen (15) days of the end of the quarter but may
instead request reimbursement of incurred costs as needed within the Agreement Term but may
do so no more frequently than once per month.

In reference to Part One, Article XIII, Item 13.1 of this Agreement, the Grantee will submit the
Periodic Financial Report by the fifteenth (15th) of January, April, July, and October occurring
during the Agreement Period.

In reference to Part One, Article XIV, Item 14.1 of this Agreement, the Grantee will submit the
Periodic Performance Report with supplemental attachment by the fifteenth (15th) of January,
April, July, and October occurring during the Agreement Period.

In reference to Part One, Article XIV, Item 14.3 of this Agreement, the Grantee will submit the
performance report supplemental attachment using the following format. The first page will
include the project title, agreement number, the period of time that the report covers, and a table
showing the entire list of Deliverables or Milestones (Exhibit B) and all deliverables defined in the
strategies developed under this grant. The table shall include the task, its scheduled completion
date, and current status. The remainder of the report will include the items listed in Section 14.3,
plus information regarding what happened during this quarter and what is scheduled for the
upcoming quarter. For projects implementing best management practices, the report will include a
table of all projects, which lists the project owner, estimated date to be completed,
implementation status, and comments as needed.

Program-Specific Term(s) The Grantee and the Grantor have the right to use (including, but not limited to, citing to,
circulating, displaying, and reproducing) all products that result from the Grantee receiving
financial assistance under this Agreement whether the product is developed by the Grantee or a
sub-grantee.

The Grantee will include in any publications for external general circulation (including brochures,
newsletters, and presentations materials) the following phrase: “Funding for this project provided,
in part, by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency through Section 319 of the Clean Water
Act.”

The Grantee shall be available for coordination and progress briefings with the Grantor during the
term of the Agreement. The dates and locations of these briefings shall be specified by the
Grantor in consultation with the Grantee.

Upon completion of the Agreement, as a condition before final payment under the Agreement or
as a termination settlement under the Agreement the Grantee must execute and deliver to the
Grantor an amended Uniform Grant Budget Template that reflects any and all budget line item
transfers made to the original Uniform Grant Agreement Budget, unless already addressed in an
executed amendment to the Uniform Grant Agreement Budget Template.

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency
Notice of State Award Page 2 of 603/07/23



SPECIFIC CONDITIONS ASSIGNED TO GRANTEE - FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

The nature of the addtional requirements

GATA Conditions:

None
Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

None

The reason why the additional requirements are being imposed

GATA Conditions:

None
Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

None

The nature of the action needed to remove the additional requirement, if applicable

GATA Conditions:

None
Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

None

The time allowed for completing the actions, if applicable

GATA Conditions:

None
Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

None

The method for requesting reconsideration of the additional requirements imposed

GATA Conditions:

None
Agency Explanation:

None

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency
Notice of State Award Page 3 of 603/07/23



SPECIFIC CONDITIONS ASSIGNED TO GRANTEE - MERIT-BASED REVIEW

The nature of the addtional requirements

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

None Identified.

The reason why the additional requirements are being imposed

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

The nature of the action needed to remove the additional requirement, if applicable

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

The time allowed for completing the actions, if applicable

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

The method for requesting reconsideration of the additional requirements imposed

Agency Explanation:

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency
Notice of State Award Page 4 of 603/07/23



SPECIFIC CONDITIONS ASSIGNED TO GRANTEE - PROGRAMMATIC

The nature of the addtional requirements

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

Grantee must report performance data for the sub-grantee/sub-recipient/sub-award in all quarterly Periodic Performance
Reports.

The reason why the additional requirements are being imposed

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

Risk was identified for External Partnerships.

The nature of the action needed to remove the additional requirement, if applicable

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

Grantee must demonstrate, on a quarterly basis, adequate oversight of sub-grantee/sub-recipient/sub-award.

The time allowed for completing the actions, if applicable

Agency Adjustments / Explanation:

Not applicable.

The method for requesting reconsideration of the additional requirements imposed

Agency Explanation:

Not applicable, this requirement is mandatory for the entire grant agreement period.

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency
Notice of State Award Page 5 of 603/07/23



SIGNATURE PAGE

Circle one:   Accept NOSA  /  Reject NOSA

Institution / Organization

Signature

Name of Official

Title (Chief Financial Officer or equivalent)

Date of Execution

Illinois Grant Accountability and Transparency
Notice of State Award Page 6 of 603/07/23




